

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 26 MAP 2021

**ALLEGHENY REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH CENTER, ALLENTOWN
WOMEN'S CENTER, DELAWARE COUNTY WOMEN'S CENTER,
PHILADELPHIA WOMEN'S CENTER, PLANNED PARENTHOOD
KEYSTONE, PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA, and PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WESTERN
PENNSYLVANIA,**

Appellants

v.

**PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
MEG SNEAD, in her official capacity as Acting Secretary of the Department
of Human Services, ANDREW BARNES, in his official capacity as Executive
Deputy Secretary for the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services' Office
of Medical Assistance Programs, and SALLY KOZAK, in her official capacity
as Deputy Secretary for the Pennsylvania Department of Human Services'
Office of Medical Assistance Programs,**

Appellees

On Appeal from the January 28, 2020 and March 26, 2021 Orders of the
Commonwealth Court, at Docket No. 26 MD 2019, Granting Applications for
Leave to Intervene and Sustaining Preliminary Objections, Respectively

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

**OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Health & Welfare Building,
3d Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17120**

**GREGORY SCHWAB
General Counsel
KENNETH SERAFIN
Chief Counsel
MATTHEW McLEES
Deputy Chief Counsel
CAMILLE HOWLETT
Assistant Counsel**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED2

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT8

 I. APPELLANTS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY ARE
 ATTEMPTING TO VINDICATE THE PURPORTED RIGHTS OF
 THIRD PARTIES AND THE HARM THEY ALLEGEDLY
 SUFFERED IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE CONSTITUTIONAL
 PROVISIONS ON WHICH THEY RELY.....8

 II. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S
 PRECEDENT IN *FISCHER* AND APPELLANTS HAVE NOT
 PROVIDED A SPECIAL JUSTIFICATION FOR OVERTURNING
 THE HOLDING IN THAT CASE.....21

 III. THE DEPARTMENT APPELLEES TAKE NO POSITION ON THE
 INTERVENTION ISSUES RAISED BY APPELLANTS.....28

CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allegheny Reprod. Health Ctr. v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 249 A.3d 598 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021)	6, 18, 19
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , — U.S. —, 140 S.Ct. 994 (2020)	26
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	12
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	16
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	20, 23
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	20
<i>Burke v. Pittsburgh Limestone Corp.</i> , 100 A.2d 595 (Pa. 1953)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Alexander</i> , 243 A.3d 177 (Pa. 2020)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Tilghman</i> , 673 A.2d 898 (Pa. 1996)	26
<i>Consumers E. and Protective Ass'n v. Nolan</i> , 368 A.2d 675 (Pa. 1977)	20
<i>Dauphin County Public Defender's Office v. Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County</i> , 849 A.2d 1145 (Pa. 2004)	16, 17
<i>Driscoll v. Corbett</i> , 69 A.3d 197 (Pa. 2013)	28
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flagiello v. Pennsylvania Hosp.</i> , 208 A.2d 193 (Pa. 1965)	26
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009)	8, 9

<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20, 23
<i>Harrisburg Sch. Dist. v. Harrisburg Educ. Ass’n</i> , 379 A.2d 893 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977)	18, 19
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981).....	20
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	20
<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003)	9
<i>In re Redevelopment Auth. of Phila.</i> , 938 A.2d 341 (Pa. 2007)	1
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (CA10 1996)	20
<i>Johnson v. Am. Standard</i> , 8 A.3d 318 (Pa. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Klein v. State Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 555 A.2d 1216 (Pa. 1989).....	28
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	20
<i>Luke v. Cataldi</i> , 932 A.2d 45 (Pa. 2007)	1
<i>Love v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 597 A.2d 1137 (Pa. 1991)	28
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	20, 23
<i>Margaret S. v. Edwards</i> , 794 F.2d 994 (CA5 1986).....	20
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (CA9 2015).....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	26
<i>Pequea Valley Sch. Dist. v. Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 387 A.2d 1022 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).....	16
<i>Philadelphia Facilities Mgmt. Corp. v. Biester</i> , 431 A.2d 1123 (Pa. Cmwlth 1981)	8, 10

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	20
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	20, 23
<i>Seeton v. Pa. Game Comm’n</i> , 937 A.2d 1028 (Pa. 2007).....	1
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>South Whitehall Twp. Police Serv. v. South Whitehall Twp.</i> , 555 A.2d 793 (Pa. 1989).....	9
<i>Upper Bucks Cty. Vocational-Tech. Sch. Educ. Ass’n v. Upper Bucks Cty. Vocational-Tech. Sch. Joint Comm.</i> , 474 A.2d 1120 (Pa. 1984).....	9, 12, 14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	10, 16
<i>Wm. Penn Parking Garage, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 346 A.2d 269 (Pa. 1975).....	9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	20
<i>Yocum v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228, 235 (Pa. 2017).....	8, 9
Statutes	
18 Pa. C.S. §§ 3201—3220.....	22
18 Pa. C.S. § 3215.....	3, 22
24 Pa. C.S. § 15-1501	14
71 P.S. § 732-301.....	21

71 P.S. § 732-204.....22, 27

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. I, § 14, 10, 11, 22, 23

PA. CONST. art. I, § 28.....4, 10, 11, 22, 25

PA. CONST. art. I, § 26.....4, 10, 11, 22, 24

PA. CONST. art. III, § 324, 10, 11, 22, 23

Regulations

55 Pa. Code § 1147.573

55 Pa. Code § 1163.623

55 Pa. Code § 1221.573

Other Authorities

Pa. R.A.P. 502.....4
